November 30, 2009

Debra A. Howland Executive Secretary New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301-2429

RE: Termination of Union Telephone Company - Affiliate Agreement

Dear Mrs. Howland:

Enclosed please find a copy of the termination of the agreement between Union Telephone Company (Union) and its affiliates. The termination is effective on November 30, 2009 in conjunction with the closing of the purchase of all of the issued and outstanding shares of stock in Union Telephone Company by TDS Telecommunications Corporation pursuant to a certain Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement by and among the TDS Telecommunications Corporation, Union, and Utel, Inc. dated as of July 27, 2009,

Sincerely

Darren R. Winslow

Controller

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN UNION TELEPHONE COMPANY AND AFFILIATES UNEX, INC., CENCEL, INC., UTEL, INC., ACN, INC., AND FREEDOM RING COMMUNICATIONS LLC

AGREEMENT made this 30th day of November, 2009, by and between Union Telephone Company, a New Hampshire corporation with an address of 7 Central Street, Farmington, New Hampshire (hereinafter referred to as "Union") and New Hampshire corporations Unex, Inc., UTEL, Inc., CenCel, Inc., ACN, Inc., and Freedom Ring Communications LLC d/b/a BayRing Communications (a Maine limited liability company). All of the above companies, except Union, hereinafter are referred to as "Affiliates".

WHEREAS, all of the issued and outstanding shares of stock in Union Telephone Company were purchased effective November 30, 2009 by TDS Telecommunications Corporation pursuant to a certain Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement by and among the TDS Telecommunications Corporation, Union, Unex, Inc., Freedom Ring Communications LLC and Utel, Inc. dated as of July 27, 2009

WHEREAS, Union is no longer considered an affiliate of the Affiliates (Utel, Inc. or its subsidiaries) covered under the previous agreement between Union Telephone Company and its affiliates.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein set forth, Union and the Affiliates, effective as of 11:59 p.m. on November 30, 2009, hereby terminate the agreement between Union Telephone Company and its affiliates dated December 23, 2004.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement through their authorized representatives.

Witness

Witness Witness

Witness

Witness

Witness

Witness

Union Telephone Company

Name: Richard P. Thayer

Name: Richard P. Thayer Title: President

Unex, Inc.

Name: Richard P. Thayer

Title: President

UTEL, Inc.

Name: Richard P. Thayer

Title: President

Cencel, Inc.

Name: Richard P. Thayer

Title: President

ACN, Inc.

Name: Richard P. Thayer

Title: President

Freedom Ring Communications LLC

Name: Richard P. Thayer

Title: President of ACN /

Member